Materials 2023, 16, 2666. https://doi.org/10.3390/ma16072666 www.mdpi.com/journal/materials
Article
Corrosion-Effected Bond Behavior between PVA-Fiber-
Reinforced Concrete and Steel Rebar under
Chloride Environment
Xuhui Zhang, Xun Wu * and Yang Wang
College of Civil Engineering, Xiangtan University, Xiangtan 411105, China
* Correspondence: xunwu.ada@outlook.com; Tel.: +86-183-7324-0951

the mechanical properties obtained below are accurate.
Table 1. Mechanical property strength of specimens.
Specimen
Series
Fiber Content
(%)
Compressive Strength/Cv
(MPa/%)
Splitting Tensile
Strength/Cv (MPa/%)
Flexural Strength/Cv
(MPa/%)
Direct Tensile
Strength/Cv (MPa/%)
PVA0 0 39.98/3 2.76/3 3.32/3 2.85/3
PVA0.2 0.2 38.21/3 3.35/3 3.48/2 3.00/2
PVA0.4 0.4 35.06/3 3.47/2 3.74/5 3.10/2
PVA0.6 0.6 37.23/5 3.69/2 3.81/2 3.25/4
2.3. Accelerated Corrosion
The electrochemical method was employed in the present study to accelerate the cor-
rosion of specimens. Specimens were laid flat along the rebar on the corrosion tank and
partially submersed in 5% sodium chloride solution. The stainless bar was connected with

the following three aspects. First, the permeability of the concrete with different PVA fiber
contents was not included in the calculation of the theoretical level of corrosion. Although
the specimens were immersed in the solution for three days prior to the accelerated cor-
rosion, it would have taken a longer period for the chloride permeate to reach the surface
of the steel rebar. Secondly, the incorporation of fibers increases the pore space of concrete,
making the epoxy coating less protective than expected, which means that the corrosion
range was larger than expected and resulted in a current density under 300 μA/cm2. Fur-
ther, manual measuring errors during the weighting process of the rebar could also have
caused the variation in corrosion loss.
Table 2. Experimental parameters and results of pull-out tests.
Test
Content of PVA
Fiber (%)
ρc (%) fcu (MPa) ft (MPa) fts (MPa) ftf (MPa) Failure Mode τons (MPa) τmax (MPa) S0 (mm)
PVA0-0 0 0.0 39.98 2.85 2.76 3.32 P 4.95 21.08 1.53
PVA0.2-0 0.2 0.0 38.21 3.00 3.35 3.48 P 5.86 19.57 1.42
PVA0.4-0 0.4 0.0 35.06 3.10 3.47 3.74 P 6.10 19.10 1.34
PVA0.6-0 0.6 0.0 37.23 3.25 3.69 3.81 P 5.75 18.18 1.69
PVA0-10 0 0.6 39.98 2.85 2.76 3.32 P 6.36 22.20 1.94
PVA0.2-10 0.2 0.7 38.21 3.00 3.35 3.48 P 10.14 21.30 1.54
PVA0.4-10 0.4 0.9 35.06 3.10 3.47 3.74 P 10.40 19.41 1.58
PVA0.6-10 0.6 1.0 37.23 3.25 3.69 3.81 P 13.27 18.90 1.11
PVA0-20 0 1.1 39.98 2.85 2.76 3.32 P 10.64 19.38 1.00
PVA0.2-20 0.2 3.9 38.21 3.00 3.35 3.48 P 10.71 18.26 1.12
PVA0.4-20 0.4 4.4 35.06 3.10 3.47 3.74 P 8.65 16.20 1.04
PVA0.6-20 0.6 5.5 37.23 3.25 3.69 3.81 P 5.69 14.05 1.24
PVA0-30 0 1.9 39.98 2.85 2.76 3.32 S-P 17.19 18.60 0.02
PVA0.2-30 0.2 4.8 38.21 3.00 3.35 3.48 S-P 14.24 15.55 0.26
PVA0.4-30 0.4 7.3 35.06 3.10 3.47 3.74 S-P 13.13 13.70 0.21
PVA0.6-30 0.6 9.9 37.23 3.25 3.69 3.81 S-P 11.83 12.45 0.19
PVA0-40 0 2.3 39.98 2.85 2.76 3.32 S-P 18.00 18.17 0.02
PVA0.2-40 0.2 8.6 38.21 3.00 3.35 3.48 S-P 12.14 14.56 0.09
PVA0.4-40 0.4 11.3 35.06 3.10 3.47 3.74 S-P 9.55 12.59 0.08
PVA0.6-40 0.6 13.2 37.23 3.25 3.69 3.81 S-P 9.48 9.97 0.05
PVA0-50 0 3.1 39.98 2.85 2.76 3.32 S 16.98 17.88 0.07
PVA0.2-50 0.2 12.7 38.21 3.00 3.35 3.48 S-P 13.54 13.72 0.03
PVA0.4-50 0.4 14.6 35.06 3.10 3.47 3.74 S-P 9.94 10.13 0.04
PVA0.6-50 0.6 16.9 37.23 3.25 3.69 3.81 S-P 8.91 9.38 0.19
Notes: P means pull-out failure of specimens; S means splitting failure of specimens; S-P means
splitting-pull-out failure of specimens.
Figure 9 shows the typical appearance of rebar with different corrosion levels. From
top to bottom, the rebars were sequentially removed from the concrete with PVA fiber